Sapphire and Garnet Roads, Brgy. San Antonio, Ortigas Center, Pasig City; and (d) 
increase in authorized capital stock from One Hundred Million Pesos (P=100,000,000), 
divided into One Hundred Million (100,000,000) common shares with par value of One 
Peso (P=1.00) per share, to Thirty-Nine Billion Seven Hundred Ninety-Five Million Nine 
Hundred Eighty-Eight Thousand Seven Hundred Thirty-Two (39,795,988,732) shares 
with par value of One Peso (P=1.00) per share. 

Further, a Comprehensive Deed of Assignment was executed between the Company 
and RLC on April 15, 2021 for the assignment, transfer, and conveyance by RLC of 
several properties (RLC REIT Properties) (the Assigned Properties) to the Company in 
the form of buildings and condominium units, excluding the land wherein the buildings 
and the condominium units are situated, with an aggregate gross area of Three 
Hundred Sixty-Five Thousand Three Hundred Twenty-Nine and Eighty-One 
Hundredths (365,329.81) square meters and with a total value of Fifty-Nine Billion 
Forty-Six Million Pesos (P=59,046,000,000) in exchange for the issuance of Nine Billion 
Nine Hundred Twenty-Three Million Nine Hundred Ninety-Seven Thousand One 
Hundred Eighty-Three (9,923,997,183) shares of the Assigned Properties at One Peso 
(P=1.00) per share with an aggregate par value of  Nine Billion Nine Hundred Twenty-
Three Million Nine Hundred Ninety-Seven Thousand One Hundred Eighty-Three Pesos 
(P=9,923,997,183), with the remaining amount of Forty-Nine Billion One Hundred 
Twenty-Two Million Two Thousand Eight Hundred Seventeen Pesos  
(P=49,122,002,817) being treated as additional paid-in capital without issuance of 
additional shares (the Property-for-Share Swap). Ownership of the land on which the 
Assigned Properties are situated shall remain with RLC. 

The Assigned Properties consists of: (i) the buildings and related immovable property

[...]

listed and currently traded in the Philippine Stock Exchange (PSE) as a Real Estate 
Investment Trust (REIT) entity. 

On March 8, 2022, the Company entered into a Deed of Sale with RLC for the 
acquisition of Robinsons Cybergate Bacolod, excluding the land where the building is 
situated, for Seven Hundred Thirty Four Million Pesos (P=734,000,000), exclusive of 
value-added-tax. Robinsons Cybergate Bacolod is the 15th asset acquired by the 
Company. It is located in Bacolod City, Negros Occidental with a gross leasable area 
of 10,367 sqm. 

On April 20, 2022, a Deed of Assignment was executed between the Company and 
RLC for the assignment, transfer, and conveyance by RLC of Robinsons Cyberscape 
Gamma, excluding the land where the building is situated, with a value of Five Billion 
Eight Hundred Eighty Eight Million Pesos (P=5,888,000,000), in exchange for the 
issuance of Seven Hundred Seventy Seven Million Eight Hundred Seven Thousand One 
Hundred Thirty Three (777,807,133) shares. Robinsons Cyberscape Gamma is the 16th 
asset acquired by RCR. It is located in Pasig City, Metro Manila with a gross leasable 
area of 44,797 sqm. 

On August 17, 2022, RCR received the Certificate of Approval of Valuation dated 
August 15, 2022 from the SEC for the Property-for-Share Swap certifying that the 
valuation of the Property in the amount of Five Billion Eight Hundred Eighty Eight 
Million Pesos (P=5,888,000,000) to be applied as payment for the issuance of 
777,807,133 shares at par value of P=1.00 each from unissued portion of the present 
authorized capital stock with additional paid-in capital of Five Billion One Hundred Ten 

Million One Hundred Ninety Two Thousand Eight Hundred Sixty Seven Pesos (P=
5,110,192,867). 

On July 16, 2024, the Company entered into a Deed of Assignment with RLC for the 
acquisition of thirteen properties in the form of buildings and machineries, excluding 
the land wherein the buildings and machineries are situated, namely Robinsons

[...]

Luisita, Robinsons Sta. Rosa, Giga Tower, Cybergate Davao, Robinsons Imus, 
Robinsons Los Banos, Robinsons Lipa, Robinsons Cabanatuan, Cybergate Delta 2, 
Robinsons Palawan, Robinsons Novaliches, Robinsons Cainta, and Robinsons Ormoc, 
with a total value of Thirty Three Billion Nine Hundred Fifteen Million Nine Hundred 
Sixty Thousand Pesos (₱33,915,960,000) in exchange for the issuance of Four Billion 
Nine Hundred Eighty Seven Million Six Hundred Forty One Thousand One Hundred 
Seventy Eight (4,987,641,178) common shares. The Securities and Exchange 
Commission has issued its approval on the valuation of these thirteen properties to 
be applied as payment for the additional issuance of shares on September 19, 2024. 

On August 13, 2025, the fourth property-for-share swap transaction of RCR with its